
 

 

General Purposes & 
Audit Committee 
Agenda 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Dr Olu Olasode (Chair) 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors Chris Clark, Nina Degrads, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, 

Ola Kolade, Stuart Millson, Ian Parker, Joy Prince and Paul Scott 
 

 Reserve Members: Margaret Bird, Pat Clouder, Sean Fitzsimons, 
Bernadette Khan, Andrew Pelling, Kola Agboola, Jason Cummings, 
Badsha Quadir and Jeet Bains 
 

 
A meeting of the General Purposes & Audit Committee which you are hereby 
summoned to attend, will be held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX  
 
 
KATHERINE KERSWELL 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service 
London Borough of Croydon 
Bernard Weatherill House 
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA 

SARAH KEEBLE 
Democratic Services 
 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings  
Tuesday, 8 February 2022 

 

 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.   
 
If you would like to record the meeting, we ask that you read the guidance on the 
recording of public meetings here before attending 
 
The agenda papers for all Council meetings are available on the Council website 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings 
 
If you require any assistance, please contact  as detailed above 

Public Document Pack

http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
https://croydonintranet.moderngov.co.uk/ecCatDisplayClassic.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13507&path=0
http://www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

AGENDA – PART A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee. 
 

2.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 18) 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a true record the Minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 25 January 2022, and the Minutes of the 
meetings held on 26 April 2021 and 8 July 2021. 
 

3.   Disclosure of Interests  

 In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest is 
registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests. 
 

4.   Urgent Business (if any)  

 To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency. 
 

5.   Appointment of External Auditors (Pages 19 - 24) 

 The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council that the external 
auditor for the Council and for the pension fund for the audit years 
2023/2024 to 2027/2028 should be appointed by Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Ltd (PSAA), which is a subsidiary of the Improvement and 
Development Agency (IDeA) which is wholly owned by the Local 
Government Association. 
 

6.   Internal Audit Report (Pages 25 - 54) 

 Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 



 

 

strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
 

7.   Care Cubed (Pages 55 - 62) 

 This report provides an update to the General Purposes and Audit 
Committee on the procurement, implementation and effectiveness of the 
CareCubed costing tool for working age adult and children’s social care 
placements.  
 

8.   Work Programme (Pages 63 - 68) 

 The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration at every ordinary 
meeting of the General Purpose and Audit Committee.    
 

9.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

 The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting: 
 
“That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.” 
 

PART B 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Tuesday, 25 January 2022 at 6.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

Dr Olu Olasode (Chair); 
 

 Councillors Nina Degrads, Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson, 
Clive Fraser, Ian Parker and Ola Kolade 
 

Also  
Present: 

  
Councillor Alisa Fleming, Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair) 

Apologies: Councillor Lynn Hale 

  

PART A 
 

1/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 4 March 2021 
were agreed as a true record and signed by the Chair. 
 

2/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4/21   
 

Presentation on an area of Risk 
 
 
The Committee received a presentation regarding the Item related to the 
Whitgift Centre on the Councils Risk Register. 
 
Malcom Davies, Head of Anti Fraud, Risk and Insurance introduced the 
presentation, which was led by Heather Cheesborough. 
 
The following 
[...]
e the revised draft Annual Governance 
Statement 2020/21 as set out in Appendix 1 of the report subject to minor 
amendments to ensure consistency 
2. Agreed to note the updated Code of Governance (Appendix 2 of the report)  
3. Agreed to receive a progress report on implementation of the Annual 
Governance Statement action plan soon after the completion of the 2021/22 
financial year. 
 

7/21   
 

Revisions to the Council's Constitution 
 
 
At this point in the proceedings and in line with the Council’s Constitution, the 
Vice-Chair Councillor Karen Jewitt took the Chair for the following General 
Purposes Items. 
 
The Committee received a report updating Councillors on progress in 
reviewing the Council’s Constitution in preparation for the introduction of the 
Mayoral model of governance and sought approval for other appropriate 
changes to the Constitution. 
 
Heather Wills, Governance Improvement Advisor introduced the report. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

 
 

The following matters were raised by Members: 
 
a) Amendment to 2.1: Members asked that the presentation of information 
relating to Members and Wards be simplified. The Officer agreed to pick this 
comment up as part of the changes to bring forward in March 
b) Planning Matters: A Member asked about progress on changes drafted 
in respect to Planning matters in the Constitution some time ago and asked 
whether these could be looked in to. The Officer agreed to get an update on 
these matters. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Approved the changes to the Constitution as detailed in Section 2 and 
set out more fully in Appendix 1 of the report. 
 

8/21   
 

Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the recommendations and actions 
from the Local Government & Social Care Ombudsman (LGSCO) that would 
be carried out by the responsible service manager in the Adults Social Care 
Team. 
 
Simon Robson, Interim Director A
[...]
ayoral Readiness Draft Plan of 
Key Events highlighting the preparation the successful Mayoral candidate 
would have to arrange, therefore this would not come as a shock. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1.1 Agreed to approve, on behalf of the Council, the schedule of Full Council 
meeting dates for 2022/2023 as outlined in Option B of Appendix 2, the Full 
Council meeting dates as detailed in paragraph 3.11 of the report, which 
schedule the meetings on Wednesdays 
1.2 Agreed to note the schedule of Cabinet meeting dates for 2023/23 as 
detailed in paragraphs 3.6 and 3.12 of the report; and 
1.3 Agreed to note the proposed schedule of remaining meeting dates for 
2022/23 as detailed in both appendices to the report. 
 

10/21   
 

Work Programme 
 
 

10/21  
 

At this point in the proceedings, the role of Chair returned to the Independent 
Chair, Dr. Olu Olasode. 
 
Stephen Rowan, Democratic Services and Scrutiny introduced the report, 
highlighting the following amendments: 
 
• The Croydon Renewal Update on Recovery would be presented to the 
April Committee meeting  
• The Report in Public Interest Action Plan would be led by the 
Corporate Director of Resources, Richard Ennis. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



 

 
 

Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 
1. Agreed the Work Programme 2021/22 with the amendments agreed as 
set out in the above Minute. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 10



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Monday, 26 April 2021 at 6.30 pm  
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
  

 Councillors Jamie Audsley, Jan Buttinger, Mary Croos, Steve Hollands, 
Bernadette Khan, Stuart Millson, Tim Pollard and Joy Prince 
 

  

  

  

PART A 
 

76/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting held on 27 January 2021 were agreed 
as a true record and the Committee authorised the Chair to sign them. 
 

77/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
No disclosures were made. 
 

78/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

79/21   
 

Presentation on Domestic Abuse and Sexual Violence 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the risks around domestic violence. 
  
Malcom Davies, Head of Risk and Insurance introduced the item. Alison 
Kennedy, Local Authority Strategic Lead for Domestic Abuse and Sexual 
Violence, delivered the presentation. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)         Number of reported cases: Members noted a high number of reported 
cases. The Officer noted that it was encouraging to see an increase, as this 
suggests positive outreach among the community and any referrals.  
b)         Funding sources: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that local authority funding delivered the services which they had 

Public Document Pack

Page 11



 

 
 

commissioned; whereas FJC services fund training and consultation as well 
as the service itself 
c)         Cross-functional approach: Members highlighted the current approach 
which included involvement from staff from a number of different service 
areas. The Officer noted that complex problems benefited from having a 
range of expertise to assist. 
 
The Committee gave its thanks to the Alison and her team for all of the work 
completed and ongoing, with a request that it be Minuted. 
 

80/21   
 

Implementation of the Finance Review Phase 1 Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the implementation of Phase 1 of 
the Council’s Finance Review. 
  
Ian O’Donnell, Finance Consultant, and Chris Buss, Director of Finance and 
Risk introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  
a)         Red/Amber/Green (RAG) Column: Following a question from a 
Member, the Officer explained that the items listed with no RAG rating were 
awaiting commencement of works, and therefore the responsible officer had 
not yet awarded its rating  
b)         Abbreviations: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
explained the following abbreviations. SME: Subject Matter Expert; BI: 
Business Intelligence 
c)         Budget setting process: The Officer noted that in the run up of 
2021/2022 there was a large degree of change, changing the way executive 
members met and disclosed budget opportunities and options. The Priority 1 
items were completed to a very tight deadline, therefore some of the work 
could be improved upon 
d)         Percentages in Appendix 1: Following a query form a Member, the 
Officer made an amendment to the Appendix to include the previously 
reported percentage in brackets below so the reader can see what figures 
have moved. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note and comment upon the progress in implementing the 
recommendations of Phase 1 of the Croydon Finance Review. 
 

81/21   
 

Internal Audit Update Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report noting the work completed by the Internal 
Audit up to February 2021. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 

Page 12



 

 
 

  
The following matters were raised by Members: 
  
a)         Budget: Following a question from a Member, the Officer explained 
that effectively the Council did less and paid less in 2021, and was expected 
to do more and pay more in 2022, suggesting that budget accrued from the 
previous year would cover the full year plan 
b)         Fairfield Halls: Following a question from a Member, the Officer noted 
that the External Auditor had written to the Council at the start of the month 
with detailed questions regarding the structure of Fairfield Halls’ 
arrangements. The Council was in the process of responding to these 
questions. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to February 2021 (Appendix 
1). 
 

82/21   
 

General Purposes and Audit Committee Draft Annual Report of 2020-
2021 
 
 
The Committee received the draft report noting the work completed by the 
Committee 2020-2021. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
  
The Committee noted the draft report. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.18 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Thursday, 8 July 2021 at 6.30 pm 
 

MINUTES 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Karen Jewitt (Chair); 
Councillor Stephen Mann (Vice-Chair); 

 Councillors Nina Degrads, Paul Scott, Chris Clark, Joy Prince, Stuart Millson, 
Tim Pollard, Jan Buttinger and Steve Hollands 
 

  

  

  

PART A 
 

1/21   
 

Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
 
Due to late distribution, it was agreed that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on 10 June 2021 be deferred to the next meeting. 
 

2/21   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
No disclosures of interest were made. 
 

3/21   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

4/21   
 

Head of Internal Audit Report 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the findings of the Head of Internal 
Audit’s Annual Report. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report. 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note the Head of Internal Audit Report 2020/21 and the 
overall Limited level of assurance of the Council’s systems of internal control. 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 15



 

 
 

 
 
 

5/21   
 

The Redmond Review of Local Audit 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the findings of the Redmond 
Review. 
  
Simon Maddocks, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report. 
  
The following matters were raised by the Committee: 
  
a)         Future of service: It was noted that the Committee had made positive 
change with regards to how it approached Governance issues 
b)         Further progress: Following a question from a Member, the Officer 
confirmed that the National Audit Office had been asked to look at codes they 
had sent. The findings of these would be incorporated in the 2021 Audit. It 
was noted that consistent conversations were being had to ensure ongoing 
progress. 
  
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
  
1.         Agreed to note the outcomes of the Redmond review. 
 

6/21   
 

Brick by Brick Report 
 
 
The Committee received a verbal introduction from a representative of the 
Council’s Internal Auditor, Grant Thornton, highlighting that the Committee 
had asked for the audit findings report from the external auditor of Brick by 
Brick and this was not Grant Thornton and therefore this was not for Grant 
Thornton to provide. 
 

7/21   
 

Audit Findings Report 
 
 
The Committee received a verbal update from a representative of the 
Council’s Internal Auditor Grant Thornton, highlighting that: 
  
•           The Audit Team had recently recommenced work with the Finance 
Team 
•           It was predicted that the Audit Findings report could be drafted once 
numbers had been ascertained, potentially towards the end of the month; 
•           The draft report would go to Members once it was ready, and a 
meeting date would be secured with the Committee Chair. 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.18 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



For General Release   
 

REPORT TO: GENERAL PURPOSES & AUDIT COMMITTEE 

16 February 2022 

AGENDA ITEM:  

SUBJECT: Appointment of External Auditors 

LEAD OFFICER: Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Callton Young  

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

High quality independent audit is one of the cornerstones of public accountability. It 
gives assurance that taxpayers’ money has been well managed and properly 
expended. It helps to inspire trust and confidence in the organisations and people 
responsible for managing public money. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The External Audit plan of work in relation to the 2020/21 year is currently 
estimated to cost £149,272 and appropriate provision has been made within the 
budget for 2021/22. 

  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to recommend to Full Council that the external auditor 

for the Council and for the pension fund for the audit years 2023/2024 to 
2027/2028 should be appointed by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd 
(PSAA), which is a subsidiary of the Improvement and Development Agency 
(IDeA) which is wholly owned by the Local Government Association.  

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 5



  

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 Under the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the Audit Commission, 
which had previously managed the appointment of external auditors for local 
government bodies and health trusts, was abolished and new responsibilities to 
manage their own appointment of local auditors given to those bodies. The Act 
also provided for the appointment by the secretary of state of a ‘sector led 
body’ to be an appointing person. This body would provide the option of a 
managed appointment process for those who wished to select it. The Public 
Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) is approved by the DCLG to be a sector led 
body for principal authorities – councils, police and fire bodies. 

 
2.2 The decision for the Council to appoint its own external auditors itself or to join 

the sector led approach must be made by Full Council and cannot be 
delegated. 

 
3. DETAIL  
 
3.1 Prior to its final abolition in March 2015, external auditors for local authorities 

and NHS trusts were appointed by the Audit Commission.  The auditor 
appointed for Croydon Council and for its pension fund at this time was Grant 
Thornton and they remained as the external auditors, with these contracts 
being novated from the Audit Commission to PSAA on 1 April 2015. The 
contracts were due to expire following conclusion of the audits of 2016/17 
accounts, but were extended for a period of one year to allow the audits of 
principal local government bodies to include the audit of 2017/18 accounts. 

 
3.2 On 17 October 2016, Full Council resolved that, ‘that the external auditor for 

the Council and for the pension fund should be appointed by Public Sector 
Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA), which is a subsidiary of the Improvement and 
Development Agency (IDeA) which is wholly owned by the Local Government 
Association.’ 

 
3.3 The PSAA subsequently appointed Grant Thornton as auditor for Croydon 

Council and for its pension fund for the duration of a five-year appointing 
period.  This current appointing period covers the audits of the accounts for 
2018/19 to 2022/23.  The fee scales for each year are published by the PSAA 
on its website (https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/list-of-
auditor-appointments-and-scale-fees/) and these are £133,102 and £16,170 for 
the London Borough of Croydon 2020/21 general fund and pension fund audits 
respectively. 

 
3.3 The appointment of the next external auditor for the Council and for the pension 

fund must be completed by 31st December 2022 and will be for up to 5 years. 
This can be achieved in two different ways.  The choice of which route to take 
must be made by Full Council and cannot be delegated.  The options, which 
are set out in more detail in sections 4 and 5 below, are: 

 

Page 20

https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/list-of-auditor-appointments-and-scale-fees/
https://www.psaa.co.uk/appointing-auditors-and-fees/list-of-auditor-appointments-and-scale-fees/


  

 To establish an auditor panel to advise on appointment, with the final 
decision again being made by Full Council. Au
[...]
hillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit 

CABINET MEMBER: Councillor Callton Young  

Cabinet Member for Resources and Financial Governance 

WARDS: ALL 

CORPORATE PRIORITY/POLICY CONTEXT:  

Internal Audit’s work helps the Council to improve its value for money by 
strengthening financial management and supporting risk management. 
Strengthening value for money is critical in improving the Council’s ability to 
deliver services which, in turn helps the Council achieve all its visions and aims.  
The external auditor relies on the work from the internal audit programme when 
forming opinions and assessments of the Council’s performance. 

 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

The Internal Audit contract for 2021/22 is a fixed price contract of £372k and 
appropriate provision has been made within the budget for 2021/22.   

  
 
 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 The Committee is asked to note the Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2021 

(Appendix 1). 
 

 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 

2.1 This report details the work completed by Internal Audit so far during 2021/22 
and the progress made in implementing recommendations from audits 
completed in previous years. 

 
 

3. DETAIL  
 

3.1 The Internal Audit report (Appendix 1) includes the following: 

 a list of all audits completed so far in 2021/22, including audits relating to 
prior audit plans, but finalised after the start of the current year, and 

 lists of follow up audits completed and the percentage of priority one, 
and other audit recommendations implemented. 

 
3.2 Internal Audit is responsible for conducting an independent appraisal of all the 

Council's activities, financial and otherwise.  It provides a service to the whole 
Council, including Members and all levels of management.  It is not an 
extension of, nor a substitute for, good management.  The Internal Audit 
Service is responsible for giving assurance on all control arrangements to the 
Full Council through the General Purposes & A
[...]
 might be made.  Recommendations for improvements should be assessed by you 

for their full impact before they are implemented.  The performance of our work is not and should not 

be taken as a substitute for management’s responsibilities for the application of sound management 

practices. 

This report is confidential and must not be disclosed to any third party or reproduced in whole or in part 

without our prior written consent.   To the fullest extent permitted by law Mazars LLP accepts no 

responsibility and disclaims all liability to any third party who purports to use or rely for any reason 

whatsoever on the Report, its contents, conclusions, any extract, reinterpretation amendment and/or 

modification by any third party is entirely at their own risk. 

Registered office: Tower Bridge House, St Katharine’s Way, London E1W 1DD, United Kingdom.  

Registered in England and Wales No 0C308299.   

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO: 
 

General Purpose and Audit Committee 
16 February 2022 

SUBJECT: 
 

Effectiveness of Care Cubed of providing  
and managing specialist placements 

 

LEAD OFFICER:  
 

Richard Eyre, Head of Improvement  
Adult Social Care and Health Directorate 

CABINET MEMBER: 
 

Cllr Janet Campbell   
Cabinet Members for Families, Health and Social Care 

 

WARDS: 
 

All 

PUBLIC/EXEMPT: 
 

 

 

SUMMARY OF REPORT: 
This report provides an update to the General Purposes and Audit Committee on 
the procurement, implementation and effectiveness of the CareCubed costing tool 
for working age adult and children’s social care placements.  
 

COUNCIL PRIORITIES 2020-2024 

A change in the way we deliver social care in order to reduce spend and live within 
our available resources is underway. This aligns to the following Croydon Renewal 
Plan priorities:  
 

 We will live within our means, balance the books and provide value for 
money for our residents.    

 

 We will focus on providing the best quality 
[...]
 demonstration, no personally identifiable data is being shared. 

The council will be using a unique reference number which is only 

identifiable to Croydon Council employees which mitigates any risk to the 

sharing of the data. 

 

Please note the directorate has a published DPIA for adult social care - 

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s19037/Appendix%201.pdf  

 

 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:  Richard Eyre, Head of Improvement. 
Richard.eyre@croydon.gov.uk  
 
 
APPENDICES TO THIS REPORT 
None. 
 

Page 61

https://democracy.croydon.gov.uk/documents/s19037/Appendix%201.pdf
mailto:Richard.eyre@croydon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT TO:  GENERAL PURPOSES AND AUDIT COMMITTEE  

16 February 2021  

SUBJECT:  WORK PROGRAMME 2021-22 

LEAD OFFICER:  
Stephen Rowan,  

Head of Democratic Services and Scrutiny 

ORIGIN OF ITEM:  
The Work Programme is scheduled for consideration 
at every ordinary meeting of the General Purpose and 
Audit Committee.    

BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE:  To consider any additions, amendments or changes 

to the agreed work programme for the Committee in 

2021/22. 

 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1  This agenda item details the Committee’s proposed work programme for the 

2021/22 municipal year.  

1.2  The Committee has the opportunity to discuss any amendments or additions 

that it wishes to make to the work programme.  

2. WORK PROGRAMME 

2.1  The work programme  

The proposed work programme is attached at Appendix 1.   

Members are asked to consider the work programme in the context of the 

Committee’s terms of reference and whether the proposed items will support 

the Committee in meeting its delegated responsibilities.  

2.2      Additional Items  

Members of the Committee are invited to suggest any other items that they 

consider appropriate for the Work Programme.  However, due to the limited 

time available at Committee meetings, Members are strongly encouraged to 

not propose meeting agendas t

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

General Purposes & Audit Committee 
 
 

Meeting of held on Wednesday, 16 February 2022 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: 
 

 Councillor Karen Jewitt (Vice-Chair in the Chair); 

 Councillors Chris Clark, Clive Fraser, Lynne Hale, Ola Kolade, Stuart Millson, 
Paul Scott, Margaret Bird (In place of Ian Parker), Pat Clouder (In place of 
Nina Degrads) and Sean Fitzsimons (In place of Joy Prince) 
 

Also  
Present: 

Dr. Olu Olasode 

Apologies: Councillors Nina Degrads, Ian Parker, Joy Prince   

  

PART A 
 

11/22   
 

Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 25 January 2022, and the 
Minutes of the meetings held on 26 April 2021 and 8 July 2021 were agreed 
as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

12/22   
 

Disclosure of Interests 
 
 
There were none. 
 

13/22   
 

Urgent Business (if any) 
 
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

14/22   
 

Appointment of External Auditors 
 
 
The Committee received a report asking for its agreement to recommend to 
Full Council that the external auditor for the Council and for the pension fund 
for the audit years 2023/2024 to 2027/2028 should be appointed by Public 
Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. 
 
Dave Phillips, Head of Internal Audit, introduced the report. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) New External Auditor: Members highlighted the issues the 
Council had faced with its current External Auditor. It was noted that 
the problems currently being faced would remain to be solved even if a 
new Auditor was appointed 
b) Rotation: Members highlighted the benefits of a potential 
rotation of External Auditors. Although it was noted that this would 
come with its own set of hindrances, including inconsistency of service, 
Members suggested it might be in the Council’s best interest to 
implement such a recommendation. The Officer explained that by 
going out to tender every 5 years, whereby there is fair competition, 
even if the current contractor is again successful it is not the same as 
simply extending an existing contract. Notwithstanding, he did 
acknowledged members concerns regarding rotation of the external 
auditor 
c) Role of PSAA: Members asked a question around what may 
have happened if you were dissatisfied with service provided. The 
Officer explained that the PSAA were wholly responsible for the 
contract management of the External Auditor from the Council and 
would deal with any concerns had regarding its function. 

 
Councillor Paul Scott proposed additional wording be added to the 
recommendation requesting for a rotation so that a new External Auditor 
would be appointed.  
 
This was seconded by Councillor Stuart Millson and agreed unanimously by 
the Committee. 
 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to recommend to Full Council that the external auditor for the 
Council and for the pension fund for the audit years 2023/2024 to 
2027/2028 should be appointed by Public Sector Audit Appointments 
Ltd (PSAA), which was a subsidiary of the Improvement and 
Development Agency (IDeA) which was wholly owned by the Local 
Government Association, with a request for a rotation so that a new 
External Auditor would be appointed. 

 
15/22   
 

Internal Audit Report 
 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the findings of the Internal Audit 
Report. 
 
Dave Phillips, Interim Head of Internal Audit introduced the report. 
 
 
 



 

 
 

The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) Timeframe: Following a question from a Member, the Officer explained 
that there was not a specific timeframe by which it was expected to see 
an improved culture. It was noted that culture change was a process 
that took time. There had been a lot of movement already, led by CMT 
actions.  Another factor was with new Council staff being appointed, 
who brought culture in from their previous local authorities, thereby 
helping improve Croydon’s culture. 

b) Audit Workshops: Members noted the recent Audit Workshops held 
by CMT and asked whether they could access the actions and 
timeframes produced within them. The s151 Officer confirmed that this 
could be put into place subject to the removal of any Part B sensitive 
information 

c) Placement Deposits Audit: Following a request from a Member, the 
Officer agreed to circulate the Placement Deposits Audit to Committee 
Members and ensure it was published online 

d) FoI/SARs Audit:  The update response detailed in the report to the 
FoI/SAR report was discussed.  Noting that the Council used Power BI 
to complete a number of tasks and functions, particularly in holding 
individual teams and services to account for accuracy and providing 
performance reporting, the update response was queried and 
clarification was requested. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to note the Internal Audit Report to 31 December 2021 
(Appendix 1 of the report). 

 
16/22   
 

Care Cubed 
 
 
The Committee received a report providing an update on the procurement, 
implementation and effectiveness of the CareCubed costing tool for working 
age adult and children’s social care placements. 
 
Richard Eyre, Head of Improvement introduced the report. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) Projected Savings: Following a question from a Member, the 
Officer explained that it was not possible to predict at that moment how 
much money may be saved overall 
b) Staffing: Members highlighted pressures in staffing, particularly 
within the disability teams. The Officer agreed to note that four critical 
vacancies had recently been recruited to, including a number of 
experienced team managers who had taken post 
c) Report: It was noted that it would be beneficial for colleagues in 
Children’s Services to bring an update on their area to a future 
Committee, and for the responsible Cabinet Member to attend. This 



 

 
 

would give the Committee more insight and detail on the progress of 
works and savings. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Agreed to note the progress of implementation; and identified for a 
Committee in Period 6 of 2022/23 for a further progress update 

 
 

17/22   
 

Work Programme 
 
 
The Committee received a report detailing the Work Programme for 
forthcoming meetings of the Committee. 
 
Sarah Keeble, Democratic Services and Governance Officer, introduced the 
report, highlighting that the report contained an Item for 3 March meeting titled 
‘Report in Public Interest Action Plan’ which should be amended to read: 
Fairfield Halls: Report in the Public Interest Action Plan. 
 
The following matters were raised by Members: 
 

a) Subject of Deep Dive: The Independent Chair highlighted that the 
Committee had been asked what it would like to see on the next Deep 
Dive. Members noted that it may be possible to make a more informed 
decision on what they would like the Deep Dive to report on following 
the next presentation of the Corporate Risk Register, which was 
scheduled to come to the meeting of the Committee on 3 March 
 

b) Pre-Council Meeting: Members highlighted the importance of each 
Group’s Pre-Council Meeting. There had been a recent clash in 
scheduling of a Special Committee meeting which had caused issues 
for the Majority Group. It was requested that once the Chief Whip from 
each party had nominated their Pre-Council Meeting date that it be 
formally put in to the Council diary to avoid any clashes in the future. 

 
Following consideration, it was resolved that the Committee: 
 

1. Considered the agreed work programme for the Committee in 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.58 pm 
 

 
Signed:   

Date:   


